

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WHITEWOOD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WOLF, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action

No. 13-1861-JEJ

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....13

LEGAL STANDARD.....14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Pennsylvania’s Marriage Exclusion Is Subject To Heightened
 Scrutiny Because It Burdens The Fundamental Right To Marry
 Protected By The Due Process Clause 15

 A. The freedom to marry is a fundamental right. 16

 B. The scope of a fundamental right under the Due Process Clause
 does not depend on who has been permitted to exercise that
 right in the past..... 17

 C. Same-sex couples, like opposite-sex couples, bring to marriage
 the commitment that the fundamental right of marriage protects..20

 D. The Marriage Exclusion burdens Plaintiffs’ fundamental right
 to marry by prohibiting them from marrying in Pennsylvania
 and treating as void the marriages of those who married in other
 states.....23

 II. Pennsylvania’s Marriage Exclusion Is Subject To Heightened
 Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based On Sexual Orientation.26

 III. Pennsylvania’s Marriage Exclusion Is Subject To Heightened
 Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based On Sex.....36

 IV. Pennsylvania’s Marriage Exclusion Is Unconstitutional Under Any
 Level Of Scrutiny.37

A. The Marriage Exclusion does not rationally further any government interest related to procreation or children’s well-being.....39

B. An asserted interest in preventing adverse economic impacts on the Commonwealth and businesses does not satisfy rational basis review.....55

C. An asserted interest in tradition does not satisfy rational basis review.....60

V. No Legitimate Interest Overcomes The Purpose And Effect Of Pennsylvania’s Marriage Exclusion To Disparage And Injure Same-Sex Couples And Their Families.63

CONCLUSION.....70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adoption of R.B.F.</i> , 803 A.2d 1195 (Pa. 2002).....	50
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	36
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 14-5003, 14-5006 (10th Cir. Jan. 17, 2014).....	passim
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	65
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 13-395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. Feb. 25 2014).	passim
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 13-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 14-5291 (6th Cir. Mar. 19, 2014)	passim
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	27
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	46
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	46
<i>Carey v. Population Services</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	17

<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	16
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	45, 46
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> No. 14-1341 (6th Cir. Mar. 21, 2014)	passim
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. 13-982, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Tx. Feb. 26, 2014)	passim
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	35
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013)	3
<i>Golinsky v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	passim
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E. 2d. 941 (Mass. 2003).....	3, 16, 23, 48
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	passim
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	21, 55
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	26
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	50, 53, 57, 61

<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Board</i> , No. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Department of Human Services v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W. 3d 1 (Ark. 2006)	51, 52
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fla.</i> <i>Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	51
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	passim
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	36, 37, 46, 61
<i>Kaucher v. County of Bucks</i> , 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	3, 28, 34, 61
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-4178 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2013)	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16, 17, 36, 37
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	25
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	51
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	46
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	64

<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	33
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. Jan. 22, 2014)	passim
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	passim
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	43
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom</i> <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) ...	passim
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	67
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19, 47
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	26, 47, 57
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	24
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	36
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim

<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	45
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	25
<i>Smithkline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 13-1159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar 14, 2014), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 14-5297 (6th Cir. Mar. 19, 2014)	3
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	16, 17, 21
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	39, 53, 64
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	passim
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2674 (2013).....	passim
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	64
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	passim
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	66
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	15, 17

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55 (1982).....64

STATUTES

23 Pa. C.S. § 1102.....2, 5

23 Pa. C.S. § 1704.....2, 5, 66

72 P.S. § 9116(a).....7

28 U.S.C. § 1738C23

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i)8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 825.122(b)9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....14
